reached or refuses the outreach attempts, and such refusal is 
documented by the Contractor.  

2.4.4. The Contractor must complete each member’s initial ICP within ninety 
(90) calendar days of enrollment. 

2.4.5. In conjunction with periodic reviews, the Contractor must (i) update a 
member’s ICP every three-hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days (at 
minimum), or more frequently if the member’s condition warrants or if 
the member requests a change and (ii) comply with all federal regulations 
outlined in 42 CFR 422.101 (2024, as amended). 

Section 3.  Provider Network 

3.1.